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SOUTH DAKOTA HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

                SDHSAA OFFICE BUILDING 
 
 
January 13, 2021       9:00 AM       Pierre, South Dakota 
 
The Board of Directors held a regular meeting on January 13, 2021, at the SDHSAA Office Building in 
Pierre, South Dakota with members present as follows:  

Craig Cassens  Randy Soma  Dr. Jerry Rasmussen  Mark Murphy 
Tom Culver  Barry Mann     
  

Board Member Michael Talley participated via Zoom.  
 
Staff members present included Dr. Dan Swartos,  Jo Auch, Dr. John Krogstrand, Brooks Bowman, and 
Ryan Mikkelsen.  
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Craig Cassens at 9:00 A.M., followed by the pledge of 
allegiance.  
 
Item #1-Approval of Agenda  
 
Motion by Tom Culver, second by Randy Soma, to approve the agenda as presented.  
Motion carried 7-0.  
 
Board member Marty Weismantel jointed the meeting at 9:04 A.M.  
 
Item #2- Public Forum 
Chairman Cassens reviewed the SDHSAA Public Forum protocol. The following individuals spoke:  

• Terry Rotert of Huron spoke regarding football classifications and in opposition to Item #8.  

Item #3- Approval of the minutes from the Regular Meeting held November 4, 2020, and Special 
Meetings held November 24, 2020 and December 18, 2020.  
Motion by Randy Soma, second by Mark Murphy, to approve the minutes as presented.  
Motion carried 8-0.  
 
Item #4- Approval of Finance Reports 
SDHSAA Executive Director Dr. Dan Swartos and SDHSAA Finance Director Ryan Mikkelsen reported on 
the income statements and balance sheets for October, November, and December of 2020 and the cash 
flow report. Brad Reinke from Reinke-Gray presented information on SDHSAA investment accounts.  
 
Motion by Marty Weismantel second by Dr. Jerry Rasmussen, to approve the Finance Reports as 
presented.  
Motion Carried 8-0.   
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Item #5- Consent Agenda 
The consent agenda contained the following items: 

A. Vouchers for October of 2020 in the amount of $141, 303.65, November of 2020 in the amount 
of $172,041.66, and December of 2020 in the amount of $120,867.57.  

B. Cooperative Dissolution between Montrose and West Central in the sport of gymnastics, effective 
the 2020-21 school year.  

C. Cooperative Dissolution between Menno, Marion, and Freeman Academy in the sport of football, 
effective the 2021-22 school year.  

D. Cooperative Application between Scotland and Menno in the sport of football, effective the 2021-
22 school year.  

E. Cooperative Application between Bowdle, Edmunds Central, and Eureka in the sport of football, 
effective the 2021-22 school year.  

F. Cooperative Application between Leola and Frederick in the sport of football, effective the 2021-
22 school year.  

G. Cooperative Dissolution between Jones County and White River in the sport of football, effective 
the 2021-22 school year.  

H. Petitions from schools to move up a classification in various activities in the 2021-22 school year.  
a. St. Thomas More from 9AA to 11B in football.  
b. Parkston, Tiospa Zina, Groton Area, Aberdeen Roncalli, and St. Thomas More from B to A 

in golf.  
c. Chamberlain from B to A in Wrestling 
d. O’Gorman from 11AA to 11AAA in football.  

I. Request for McIntosh to participate in golf effective Spring 2021 and place in Region 6B.  

Motion by Mark Murphy, second by Tom Culver, to approve the consent agenda as presented.  
Motion carried 8-0. 
 
Item #6- Reports  
The board heard reports on the following: 

• State Football from Dr. Krogstrand 
• State Volleyball from Jo Auch 
• State Oral Interp from Brooks Bowman 
• Volleyball Advisory from Jo Auch 
• Football Advisory from Dr. Krogstrand 
• Soccer Advisory from Dr. Swartos 
• NFHS Winter Meeting from Dr. Swartos 
• There was no report from the SDHSAA Foundation Board or the SDSSA 

 
 
 



 

F:work/minutes/2020-21/13January2021 
 

Item #7- Consider Changes to the 2021 State Student Council Convention 
Motion by Randy Soma, second by Dr. Jerry Rasmussen, to hold the 2021 State Student Council 
Convention virtually.  
 
Motion Carried 8-0.  
 
Item #8- Second Reading on Football Classification 
Motion by Tom Culver, second by Marty Weismantel to approve the following as a second reading on 
football classifications:  

• 11AAA- Top 8 teams by Male ADM plus O’Gorman 
• 11AA- Next 11 teams by Male ADM 
• 11A- Next 14 teams by Male ADM 
• 11B- Remaining schools down to Male ADM of 56.001 
• 9AA- Top 1/3 of teams by ADM below Male ADM of 56.000 
• 9A- Middle 1/3 of teams by ADM below Male ADM of 56.000 
• 9B- Bottom 1/3 of teams by ADM below Male ADM of 56.000 

Motion carried 8-0. 
 
Item #9- Consider Classification Appeals 
 

• Arlington/Lake Preston- Motion by Dr. Jerry Rasmussen, second by Marty Weismantel to approve 
the appeal of Arlington/Lake Preston and place them in football class 9AA. Motion carried 6-1 with 
Soma dissenting and Talley abstainting.  

• Scotland/Menno- Motion by Mark Murphy to approve the appeal of Scotland/Menno to be 
placed in football class 9AA. Motion dies for lack of second.  

• Dakota Hills- No motion and no action was taken on the appeal from Dakota Hills to be placed in 
football class 9AA. 

• Hamlin- Motion by Randy Soma, second by Dr. Jerry Rasmussen, to approve the appeal from 
Hamlin to be placed in football class 9AA. Motion carried 7-1, with Weismantel dissenting.  

Chair Cassens declared the Board in recess at 11:40 AM and out of recess at 12:02 PM.  
 
Item #10- Consider Classification and ADM numbers for use in classifciations in 2021-22 
Motion by Marty Weismantel, second by Randy Soma, to approve the Classification and ADM numbers 
for use in classification in 2021-22 as presented, with approved waivers from Item #8 in the Agenda.   
Classification and ADM numbers can be found in Appendix A of the Minutes.  
Motion carried 8-0.  
 
Item #11- Consider Bid for New Website 
Motion by Rom Culver, second by Marty Weismantel, to approve the submitted bit from Varsity Bound 
for the services of creating a new SDHSAA website.   Motion carried 8-0.  
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Item #12- Consider First Reading on Board of Directors Meeting dates/Times in 2021-22.  
 
Motion by Randy Soma, Second by Marty Weismantel, to approve the Meeting Dates and Times on a first 
reading as proposed.  
 
Motion carried 8 -0.  
 
Item #13- Consider Changes to State Gymnastics Officials Pay 
Motion by Tom Culver, second by Marty Weismantel, to change the number of state gymnastics judges 
from 17 to 9 and change judge pay $300 to $500.  
 
Motion carries 8-0.  
 
Item #14-2021 Legislative Update 
Dr. Swartos provided an update and preview of the 2021 Legislative Session.  
 
Item #15- Consider Staff or Board Proposed Constitutional Amendments 
Dr. Swartos provided information on a staff proposed change to Article III, Section 2 of the SDHSAA 
Constitution regarding Classification and ADM numbers. Full proposed change language can be found 
on the January 13, 2021 Agenda, Item #15.  
 
Motion by Dr. Jerry Rasmussen, second by Randy Soma to approve a first reading of the proposed 
amendment.  
 
Motion Carried 8-0.  
 
Item #16- Board Sharing 
Chairman Cassens invited the Board to share news or other messages.  

• Mike Talley thanked the Board and Staff for their work and is proud of the year we’ve had thus 
far.  He has been pleased with the flexibility shown by all involved.  

• Tom Culver noted that he has enjoyed his first year on the Board of Directors and gave kudos for 
all involved in the COVID-Crusher award at State Volleyball.  

• Marty Weismantel thanked everyone for their work. He noted that he is disappointed in some 
schools who are not implementing mitigation strategies at athletic events.  

• Mark Murphy noted he was impressed that we have gotten this far and hopes we finish the year 
in style.  

• Randy Soma noted appreciation for officials who are serving throughout this pandemic.  
• Barry Mann thanked the Board and SDHSAA Staff and all school who are following protocols to 

keep students and staff and officials safe.  
• Dr. Jerry Rasmussen thanked the SDHSAA staff for their work and shared appreciation for their 

service to the member schools.  
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• Craig Cassens shared the sentiments of everyone above and also shared a special thanks to Aaron 
Magnuson for his work on the website and to Brooks Bowman for his work keeping fine arts 
events going in alternate formats.  

Item #17- Executive Session per 1-25-2.1 
Motion by Marty Weismantel, second by Randy Soma to enter into executive session per SDCL 1-25-2.1.  
Motion carried 8-0.  
Chairman Cassens declared the Board in Executive Session at 1:46 P.M. and out of Executive Session at 
2:28 P.M.  
 
Item #18-Action Resulting from Executive Session 
Motion by Mark Murphy, second by Marty Weismantel, to absorb the full-time administrative assistant 
position that was vacated in September 2020.  
Motion carried 8-0.  
 
Motion by Randy Soma, second by Tom Culver, to provide a one-time stipend of $2,500 to Executive Staff 
and $1,500 to Administrative Assistant Staff in response to the vacated and absorbed position and for 
extra duties performed as a result of COVID-19.  
Motion carried 8-0.  
 
Item #19- Adjourn 
Motion by Dr. Jerry Rasmussen, second by Randy Soma to adjourn.  
Chairman Cassens declared the meeting adjourned at 2:35 P.M.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Dr. Daniel Swartos  
SDHSAA Executive Director 
 



School Total ADM Male ADM

Aberdeen Central High School 1,030.172 510.536

Aberdeen Christian High School  55.970 25.990

Aberdeen Roncalli High School 78.950 41.960

Alcester‐Hudson High School  66.300 32.611

Andes Central High School  69.652 34.232

Arlington High School  71.500 37.618

Armour High School  42.779 24.779

Avon High School  61.258 31.258

Baltic High School  132.518 70.518

Belle Fourche High School  350.580 178.800

Bennett County High School  115.525 60.644

Beresford High School  180.660 102.457

Bison High School  28.233 10.000

Bon Homme High School  95.443 57.574

Bowdle High School 38.981 21.074

Brandon Valley High School  1,028.571 550.457

Bridgewater‐Emery High School  66.831 35.831

Britton‐Hecla High School  76.000 39.000

Brookings High School  769.512 387.297

Burke High School  71.147 41.985

Canistota High School  52.066 24.666

Canton High School  205.971 114.565

Castlewood High School  68.412 39.000

Centerville High School  63.333 34.000

Chamberlain High School  211.668 112.265

Chester High School  84.101 46.101

Cheyenne‐Eagle Butte High School 235.000 106.000

Clark High School  72.000 43.000

Colman‐Egan High School  66.400 33.000

Colome High School  47.729 23.186

Corsica‐Stickney High School  52.000 25.817

Crazy Horse High School  60.441 33.750

Crow Creek High School  92.000 42.000

Custer High School  220.583 106.620

Dakota Christian High School  23.000 8.000

Dakota Valley High School  303.429 144.557

De Smet High School  60.644 39.219

Dell Rapids High School  210.859 106.341

Dell Rapids St. Mary's High School 42.180 22.220

Deubrook High School  94.529 47.857

Deuel High School  116.393 58.279

Doland High School  17.292 9.415

Douglas High School 627.967 338.721

2020 SDHSAA ADM Figures

Sorted Alphabetically

Alphabetically Sorted ADM 1

APPENDIX A



Dupree High School  96.832 48.655

Edgemont High School  41.831 23.576

Edmunds Central High School  21.700 13.850

Elk Mountain High School 2.000 2.000

Elk Point‐Jefferson High School  157.309 86.309

Elkton High School  91.029 48.696

Estelline High School  56.162 29.000

Ethan High School  57.000 32.000

Eureka High School  29.314 13.857

Faith High School  54.000 32.000

Faulkton High School  60.758 27.758

Flandreau High School  141.971 87.353

Flandreau Indian High School  121.213 57.049

Florence High School  62.239 35.239

Frederick High School  48.317 29.117

Freeman Academy High School  27.000 17.000

Freeman High School  51.475 21.870

Garretson High School  105.048 53.909

Gayville‐Volin High School  57.130 28.000

Gettysburg High School  53.882 26.000

Great Plains Lutheran High School  90.284 39.284

Gregory High School  81.457 36.871

Groton Area High School  135.182 67.015

Hamlin High School  176.925 95.463

Hanson High School  95.556 52.556

Harding County High School  36.117 18.400

Harrisburg High School  1,032.657 511.171

Henry High School  40.034 16.000

Herreid High School  26.267 14.167

Highmore High School  57.174 35.174

Hill City High School  132.035 67.962

Hitchcock‐Tulare High School  44.161 27.000

Hot Springs High School  196.338 94.366

Hoven High School  21.195 8.120

Howard High School  82.056 42.056

Huron High School  594.464 312.529

Ipswich High School  81.737 50.803

Irene‐Wakonda High School  74.543 34.543

Iroquois High School  41.500 17.565

James Valley Christian High School  42.000 15.000

Jones County High School  39.593 20.493

Kadoka Area High School  59.000 34.500

Kimball High School  56.647 29.647

Lake Preston High School  41.838 21.382

Lakota Tech High School 272.970 133.390

Langford Area High School  34.700 15.614

Lead‐Deadwood High School  166.088 93.647

Alphabetically Sorted ADM 2



Lemmon High School  51.233 27.233

Lennox High School  275.266 147.831

Leola High School  25.323 14.662

Little Wound High School  248.345 125.230

Lower Brule High School  85.278 42.962

Lyman High School  78.812 43.029

Madison High School  259.789 127.080

Marion High School  33.997 15.707

Marty High School  63.597 35.081

McCook Central High School  93.265 54.000

McCrossan Boys Ranch High School  28.189 28.189

McIntosh High School  39.364 21.167

McLaughlin High School  136.532 69.694

Menno High School  54.551 22.928

Milbank High School  241.817 118.901

Miller High School  84.586 37.768

Mitchell Christian High School  19.421 12.000

Mitchell High School  681.386 351.743

Mobridge High School  149.841 75.797

Montrose High School  45.000 21.000

Mount Vernon High School 58.800 28.014

New Underwood High School  64.729 32.441

Newell High School  65.717 37.917

Northwestern High School  72.676 39.000

Oelrichs High School  48.299 29.910

O'Gorman High School 552.025 265.978

Oldham‐Ramona High School  31.083 17.683

Parker High School  121.422 62.234

Parkston High School  109.983 58.029

Philip High School  72.383 36.083

Pierre T.F. Riggs High School  647.216 319.189

Pine Ridge High School 267.764 141.139

Plankinton High School  59.000 28.000

Platte ‐ Geddes High School  86.846 47.746

Rapid City Central High School 1,547.186 773.024

Rapid City Christian High School  118.533 71.965

Rapid City Stevens High School 1,389.167 729.697

Red Cloud High School  151.596 73.190

Redfield High School  138.836 80.000

Rosholt High School  62.294 28.294

Rutland High School  33.000 21.000

Sanborn Central High School  37.971 19.324

Scotland High School  68.114 35.114

SD School for Blind & Visually Impaired 8.000 4.000

Selby High School  38.943 19.000

Sioux Falls Christian High School  287.164 146.670

Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 1,667.622 826.369

Alphabetically Sorted ADM 3



Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 26.524 15.014

Sioux Falls New Tech High School 215.397 115.198

Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 1,993.597 1,040.570

Sioux Falls Washington High School 1,538.234 765.853

Sioux Valley High School  149.000 77.000

Sisseton High School  206.250 106.330

Spearfish High School  555.681 293.101

St. Francis High School  148.191 78.985

St. Thomas More High School 127.253 55.059

Stanley County High School  98.250 51.883

Sturgis Brown High School  611.523 314.189

Sully Buttes High School 54.162 29.809

Summit High School 41.000 23.738

Sunshine Bible High School  21.084 7.667

Takini High School  46.220 18.040

Tea Area High School 398.657 223.171

Timber Lake High School  76.779 45.412

Tiospa Zina High School  126.777 64.846

Tiospaye Topa High School  36.405 18.878

Todd County High School  442.270 223.667

Tripp‐Delmont High School  29.338 13.000

Tri‐Valley High School  213.891 110.016

Vermillion High School  294.028 152.801

Viborg‐Hurley High School  77.328 47.918

Wagner High School  163.443 78.600

Wakpala High School  46.507 29.225

Wall High School  66.000 39.000

Warner High School  65.366 34.580

Watertown High School  959.409 476.403

Waubay High School  36.691 20.471

Waverly‐South Shore High School  57.000 30.000

Webster Area High School  117.384 57.096

Wessington Springs High School  48.000 28.000

West Central High School  309.188 165.957

White Lake High School  27.221 12.809

White River High School  87.500 51.690

Willow Lake High School  45.758 30.758

Wilmot High School  49.279 27.088

Winner High School  151.346 79.401

Wolsey‐Wessington High School  84.887 36.887

Woonsocket High School  55.128 23.449

Yankton High School  724.957 383.557

Alphabetically Sorted ADM 4



School Total ADM Male ADM

Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 1,993.597 1,040.570

Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 1,667.622 826.369

Rapid City Central High School 1,547.186 773.024

Sioux Falls Washington High School 1,538.234 765.853

Rapid City Stevens High School 1,389.167 729.697

Harrisburg High School  1,032.657 511.171

Aberdeen Central High School 1,030.172 510.536

Brandon Valley High School  1,028.571 550.457

Watertown High School  959.409 476.403

Brookings High School  769.512 387.297

Yankton High School  724.957 383.557

Mitchell High School  681.386 351.743

Pierre T.F. Riggs High School  647.216 319.189

Douglas High School 627.967 338.721

Sturgis Brown High School  611.523 314.189

Huron High School  594.464 312.529

Spearfish High School  555.681 293.101

O'Gorman High School 552.025 265.978

Todd County High School  442.270 223.667

Tea Area High School 398.657 223.171

Belle Fourche High School  350.580 178.800

West Central High School  309.188 165.957

Dakota Valley High School  303.429 144.557

Vermillion High School  294.028 152.801

Sioux Falls Christian High School  287.164 146.670

Lennox High School  275.266 147.831

Lakota Tech High School 272.970 133.390

Pine Ridge High School 267.764 141.139

Madison High School  259.789 127.080

Little Wound High School  248.345 125.230

Milbank High School  241.817 118.901

Cheyenne‐Eagle Butte High School 235.000 106.000

Custer High School  220.583 106.620

Sioux Falls New Tech High School 215.397 115.198

Tri‐Valley High School  213.891 110.016

Chamberlain High School  211.668 112.265

Dell Rapids High School  210.859 106.341

Sisseton High School  206.250 106.330

Canton High School  205.971 114.565

Hot Springs High School  196.338 94.366

Beresford High School  180.660 102.457

Hamlin High School  176.925 95.463

Lead‐Deadwood High School  166.088 93.647

2020 SDHSAA ADM Figures

Sorted by Total ADM

Sorted by ADM 5



Wagner High School  163.443 78.600

Elk Point‐Jefferson High School  157.309 86.309

Red Cloud High School  151.596 73.190

Winner High School  151.346 79.401

Mobridge High School  149.841 75.797

Sioux Valley High School  149.000 77.000

St. Francis High School  148.191 78.985

Flandreau High School  141.971 87.353

Redfield High School  138.836 80.000

McLaughlin High School  136.532 69.694

Groton Area High School  135.182 67.015

Baltic High School  132.518 70.518

Hill City High School  132.035 67.962

St. Thomas More High School 127.253 55.059

Tiospa Zina High School  126.777 64.846

Parker High School  121.422 62.234

Flandreau Indian High School  121.213 57.049

Rapid City Christian High School  118.533 71.965

Webster Area High School  117.384 57.096

Deuel High School  116.393 58.279

Bennett County High School  115.525 60.644

Parkston High School  109.983 58.029

Garretson High School  105.048 53.909

Stanley County High School  98.250 51.883

Dupree High School  96.832 48.655

Hanson High School  95.556 52.556

Bon Homme High School  95.443 57.574

Deubrook High School  94.529 47.857

McCook Central High School  93.265 54.000

Crow Creek High School  92.000 42.000

Elkton High School  91.029 48.696

Great Plains Lutheran High School  90.284 39.284

White River High School  87.500 51.690

Platte ‐ Geddes High School  86.846 47.746

Lower Brule High School  85.278 42.962

Wolsey‐Wessington High School  84.887 36.887

Miller High School  84.586 37.768

Chester High School  84.101 46.101

Howard High School  82.056 42.056

Ipswich High School  81.737 50.803

Gregory High School  81.457 36.871

Aberdeen Roncalli High School 78.950 41.960

Lyman High School  78.812 43.029

Viborg‐Hurley High School  77.328 47.918

Timber Lake High School  76.779 45.412

Britton‐Hecla High School  76.000 39.000

Irene‐Wakonda High School  74.543 34.543

Sorted by ADM 6



Northwestern High School  72.676 39.000

Philip High School  72.383 36.083

Clark High School  72.000 43.000

Arlington High School  71.500 37.618

Burke High School  71.147 41.985

Andes Central High School  69.652 34.232

Castlewood High School  68.412 39.000

Scotland High School  68.114 35.114

Bridgewater‐Emery High School  66.831 35.831

Colman‐Egan High School  66.400 33.000

Alcester‐Hudson High School  66.300 32.611

Wall High School  66.000 39.000

Newell High School  65.717 37.917

Warner High School  65.366 34.580

New Underwood High School  64.729 32.441

Marty High School  63.597 35.081

Centerville High School  63.333 34.000

Rosholt High School  62.294 28.294

Florence High School  62.239 35.239

Avon High School  61.258 31.258

Faulkton High School  60.758 27.758

De Smet High School  60.644 39.219

Crazy Horse High School  60.441 33.750

Plankinton High School  59.000 28.000

Kadoka Area High School  59.000 34.500

Mount Vernon High School 58.800 28.014

Highmore High School  57.174 35.174

Gayville‐Volin High School  57.130 28.000

Ethan High School  57.000 32.000

Waverly‐South Shore High School  57.000 30.000

Kimball High School  56.647 29.647

Estelline High School  56.162 29.000

Aberdeen Christian High School  55.970 25.990

Woonsocket High School  55.128 23.449

Menno High School  54.551 22.928

Sully Buttes High School 54.162 29.809

Faith High School  54.000 32.000

Gettysburg High School  53.882 26.000

Canistota High School  52.066 24.666

Corsica‐Stickney High School  52.000 25.817

Freeman High School  51.475 21.870

Lemmon High School  51.233 27.233

Wilmot High School  49.279 27.088

Frederick High School  48.317 29.117

Oelrichs High School  48.299 29.910

Wessington Springs High School  48.000 28.000

Colome High School  47.729 23.186
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Wakpala High School  46.507 29.225

Takini High School  46.220 18.040

Willow Lake High School  45.758 30.758

Montrose High School  45.000 21.000

Hitchcock‐Tulare High School  44.161 27.000

Armour High School  42.779 24.779

Dell Rapids St. Mary's High School 42.180 22.220

James Valley Christian High School  42.000 15.000

Lake Preston High School  41.838 21.382

Edgemont High School  41.831 23.576

Iroquois High School  41.500 17.565

Summit High School 41.000 23.738

Henry High School  40.034 16.000

Jones County High School  39.593 20.493

McIntosh High School  39.364 21.167

Bowdle High School 38.981 21.074

Selby High School  38.943 19.000

Sanborn Central High School  37.971 19.324

Waubay High School  36.691 20.471

Tiospaye Topa High School  36.405 18.878

Harding County High School  36.117 18.400

Langford Area High School  34.700 15.614

Marion High School  33.997 15.707

Rutland High School  33.000 21.000

Oldham‐Ramona High School  31.083 17.683

Tripp‐Delmont High School  29.338 13.000

Eureka High School  29.314 13.857

Bison High School  28.233 10.000

McCrossan Boys Ranch High School  28.189 28.189

White Lake High School  27.221 12.809

Freeman Academy High School  27.000 17.000

Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 26.524 15.014

Herreid High School  26.267 14.167

Leola High School  25.323 14.662

Dakota Christian High School  23.000 8.000

Edmunds Central High School  21.700 13.850

Hoven High School  21.195 8.120

Sunshine Bible High School  21.084 7.667

Mitchell Christian High School  19.421 12.000

Doland High School  17.292 9.415

SD School for Blind & Visually Impaired 8.000 4.000

Elk Mountain High School 2.000 2.000
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School Total ADM Male ADM

Sioux Falls Roosevelt High School 1,993.597 1,040.570

Sioux Falls Lincoln High School 1,667.622 826.369

Rapid City Central High School 1,547.186 773.024

Sioux Falls Washington High School 1,538.234 765.853

Rapid City Stevens High School 1,389.167 729.697

Brandon Valley High School  1,028.571 550.457

Harrisburg High School  1,032.657 511.171

Aberdeen Central High School 1,030.172 510.536

Watertown High School  959.409 476.403

Brookings High School  769.512 387.297

Yankton High School  724.957 383.557

Mitchell High School  681.386 351.743

Douglas High School 627.967 338.721

Pierre T.F. Riggs High School  647.216 319.189

Sturgis Brown High School  611.523 314.189

Huron High School  594.464 312.529

Spearfish High School  555.681 293.101

O'Gorman High School 552.025 265.978

Todd County High School  442.270 223.667

Tea Area High School 398.657 223.171

Belle Fourche High School  350.580 178.800

West Central High School  309.188 165.957

Vermillion High School  294.028 152.801

Lennox High School  275.266 147.831

Sioux Falls Christian High School  287.164 146.670

Dakota Valley High School  303.429 144.557

Pine Ridge High School 267.764 141.139

Lakota Tech High School 272.970 133.390

Madison High School  259.789 127.080

Little Wound High School  248.345 125.230

Milbank High School  241.817 118.901

Sioux Falls New Tech High School 215.397 115.198

Canton High School  205.971 114.565

Chamberlain High School  211.668 112.265

Tri‐Valley High School  213.891 110.016

Custer High School  220.583 106.620

Dell Rapids High School  210.859 106.341

Sisseton High School  206.250 106.330

Cheyenne‐Eagle Butte High School 235.000 106.000

Beresford High School  180.660 102.457

Hamlin High School  176.925 95.463

Hot Springs High School  196.338 94.366

Lead‐Deadwood High School  166.088 93.647

2020 SDHSAA ADM Figures

Sorted by Male ADM
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Flandreau High School  141.971 87.353

Elk Point‐Jefferson High School  157.309 86.309

Redfield High School  138.836 80.000

Winner High School  151.346 79.401

St. Francis High School  148.191 78.985

Wagner High School  163.443 78.600

Sioux Valley High School  149.000 77.000

Mobridge High School  149.841 75.797

Red Cloud High School  151.596 73.190

Rapid City Christian High School  118.533 71.965

Baltic High School  132.518 70.518

McLaughlin High School  136.532 69.694

Hill City High School  132.035 67.962

Groton Area High School  135.182 67.015

Tiospa Zina High School  126.777 64.846

Parker High School  121.422 62.234

Bennett County High School  115.525 60.644

Deuel High School  116.393 58.279

Parkston High School  109.983 58.029

Bon Homme High School  95.443 57.574

Webster Area High School  117.384 57.096

Flandreau Indian High School  121.213 57.049

St. Thomas More High School 127.253 55.059

McCook Central High School  93.265 54.000

Garretson High School  105.048 53.909

Hanson High School  95.556 52.556

Stanley County High School  98.250 51.883

White River High School  87.500 51.690

Ipswich High School  81.737 50.803

Elkton High School  91.029 48.696

Dupree High School  96.832 48.655

Viborg‐Hurley High School  77.328 47.918

Deubrook High School  94.529 47.857

Platte ‐ Geddes High School  86.846 47.746

Chester High School  84.101 46.101

Timber Lake High School  76.779 45.412

Lyman High School  78.812 43.029

Clark High School  72.000 43.000

Lower Brule High School  85.278 42.962

Howard High School  82.056 42.056

Crow Creek High School  92.000 42.000

Burke High School  71.147 41.985

Aberdeen Roncalli High School 78.950 41.960

Great Plains Lutheran High School  90.284 39.284

De Smet High School  60.644 39.219

Britton‐Hecla High School  76.000 39.000

Northwestern High School  72.676 39.000
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Castlewood High School  68.412 39.000

Wall High School  66.000 39.000

Newell High School  65.717 37.917

Miller High School  84.586 37.768

Arlington High School  71.500 37.618

Wolsey‐Wessington High School  84.887 36.887

Gregory High School  81.457 36.871

Philip High School  72.383 36.083

Bridgewater‐Emery High School  66.831 35.831

Florence High School  62.239 35.239

Highmore High School  57.174 35.174

Scotland High School  68.114 35.114

Marty High School  63.597 35.081

Warner High School  65.366 34.580

Irene‐Wakonda High School  74.543 34.543

Kadoka Area High School  59.000 34.500

Andes Central High School  69.652 34.232

Centerville High School  63.333 34.000

Crazy Horse High School  60.441 33.750

Colman‐Egan High School  66.400 33.000

Alcester‐Hudson High School  66.300 32.611

New Underwood High School  64.729 32.441

Ethan High School  57.000 32.000

Faith High School  54.000 32.000

Avon High School  61.258 31.258

Willow Lake High School  45.758 30.758

Waverly‐South Shore High School  57.000 30.000

Oelrichs High School  48.299 29.910

Sully Buttes High School 54.162 29.809

Kimball High School  56.647 29.647

Wakpala High School  46.507 29.225

Frederick High School  48.317 29.117

Estelline High School  56.162 29.000

Rosholt High School  62.294 28.294

McCrossan Boys Ranch High School  28.189 28.189

Mount Vernon High School 58.800 28.014

Plankinton High School  59.000 28.000

Gayville‐Volin High School  57.130 28.000

Wessington Springs High School  48.000 28.000

Faulkton High School  60.758 27.758

Lemmon High School  51.233 27.233

Wilmot High School  49.279 27.088

Hitchcock‐Tulare High School  44.161 27.000

Gettysburg High School  53.882 26.000

Aberdeen Christian High School  55.970 25.990

Corsica‐Stickney High School  52.000 25.817

Armour High School  42.779 24.779
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Canistota High School  52.066 24.666

Summit High School 41.000 23.738

Edgemont High School  41.831 23.576

Woonsocket High School  55.128 23.449

Colome High School  47.729 23.186

Menno High School  54.551 22.928

Dell Rapids St. Mary's High School 42.180 22.220

Freeman High School  51.475 21.870

Lake Preston High School  41.838 21.382

McIntosh High School  39.364 21.167

Bowdle High School 38.981 21.074

Montrose High School  45.000 21.000

Rutland High School  33.000 21.000

Jones County High School  39.593 20.493

Waubay High School  36.691 20.471

Sanborn Central High School  37.971 19.324

Selby High School  38.943 19.000

Tiospaye Topa High School  36.405 18.878

Harding County High School  36.117 18.400

Takini High School  46.220 18.040

Oldham‐Ramona High School  31.083 17.683

Iroquois High School  41.500 17.565

Freeman Academy High School  27.000 17.000

Henry High School  40.034 16.000

Marion High School  33.997 15.707

Langford Area High School  34.700 15.614

Sioux Falls Lutheran High School 26.524 15.014

James Valley Christian High School  42.000 15.000

Leola High School  25.323 14.662

Herreid High School  26.267 14.167

Eureka High School  29.314 13.857

Edmunds Central High School  21.700 13.850

Tripp‐Delmont High School  29.338 13.000

White Lake High School  27.221 12.809

Mitchell Christian High School  19.421 12.000

Bison High School  28.233 10.000

Doland High School  17.292 9.415

Hoven High School  21.195 8.120

Dakota Christian High School  23.000 8.000

Sunshine Bible High School  21.084 7.667

SD School for Blind & Visually Impaired 8.000 4.000

Elk Mountain High School 2.000 2.000
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2021-22 SDHSAA CLASSIFICATIONS & ALIGNMENTS 
Basketball – Cross Country – Track & Field – Volleyball 

Class AA – 450.000 and above 

Class A – 90.000 to 449.999 

Class B – 89.999 and below 

Football – BOYS ONLY ADM Count 

11AAA – Eight largest schools + O’Gorman HS 

11AA – Next 11 largest schools 

11A – Next 14 largest schools 

11B – All remaining schools with an ADM of 56.001 or greater 

9AA – The top one-third of all nine-man teams 

9A – The middle one-third of all nine-man teams 

9B – The bottom one-third of all nine-man teams 

If the number of nine-man teams is not divisible by three, the odd number will go to the lower classes. 

NOTE: Schools with an ADM of less than 56.001 may elect to play 11-man football. Any 9-man school/coop whose ADM 
jumps from below 56.001 to 56.001 or above has two years to make the transition from 9-man to 11-man pursuant to 

the policy stated in the football section. 

Gymnastics – Competitive Cheer – Competitive Dance – Soccer 

Class AA – 450.000 and above 

Class A – 449.999 and below 

Golf 

Class AA – 450.000 and above 

Class A – 140.000 to 449.999 

Class B – 139.999 and below 

Tennis 

Class AA – Top Ten Schools 

Class A – All Remaining Schools 

Wrestling 

Class A – 225.000 and above 

Class B – 224.999 and below 

 

Classification is based upon the Average Daily Membership (ADM) for grades 9-11. 
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